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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This underground storage tank (UST) removal, site characterization, and site cleanup report has been 

prepared on behalf of the City of Shoreline (City) for the Gunderson-Aurora Property located at 19804 

and 19806 Aurora Avenue North in Shoreline, Washington (subject property). Work at the subject 

property is associated with the City’s Aurora Avenue North widening project that is currently in 

progress. Figure 1 shows the location of the subject property. Pertinent site features, including the 

former UST locations, are shown on Figure 2. The UST removal, site characterization, and site cleanup 

activities were conducted in accordance with the scope of services submitted to the City’s engineer 

for the project, Paul Ferrier of HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR), on July 28, 2015. Any modifications from 

the original scope of work were agreed to based on subsequent conversations with HDR. 

1.1 Purpose of Report 

The UST removal work was conducted on behalf of the City as an independent action consistent with 

the requirements of the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) Model Toxics Control Act 

(MTCA) Cleanup Regulation [Chapter 173-340 Washington Administrative Code (WAC)], and the 

Ecology UST regulations (Chapter 173-360 WAC, including WAC 173-360-385). The purpose of this 

report is to document activities associated with the removal of six USTs from the subject property, 

and subsequent site assessment, characterization sampling, and cleanup activities. 

1.2 Site Information 

The following sections provide information pertaining to the physical, geologic, and hydrogeologic 

setting of the subject property. 

1.2.1 Physical Setting 

The subject property is approximately 0.6 acres in size, and is bordered to the west by Aurora Avenue 

North, to the south by North 198th Street, to the east by residential properties, and to the north by a 

commercial property. The subject property slopes downward to the east, with the western half of the 

property about level with Aurora Avenue North and the eastern half of the property approximately 10 

feet (ft) lower in elevation than Aurora Avenue North. Four 2,000- to 3,000-gallon gasoline USTs, one 

2,800-gallon diesel UST, and one 300-gallon waste oil UST, all of which were not in use by the current 

property owner, were located in the western portion of the subject property, approximately 50 ft east 

of Aurora Avenue North. Records documenting the installation, use, or initial decommissioning of the 

USTs were not available. Prior to the work associated with the Aurora Avenue North widening project, 

the areas surrounding the USTs were covered with asphalt. The existing buildings were demolished in 

2013, prior to the UST removal work. Project work in the western half of the subject property, in 

addition to the UST removal, has included removal of asphalt and debris from the upper 2 ft of soil. 
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1.2.2 Geologic and Hydrogeologic Setting 

The subject property is located on the east slope of a north-south trending ridge between Puget 

Sound and the north end of Lake Washington. The geology at the subject property is mapped as 

glacial till (Minard 19831) associated with the Vashon Stade of the Fraser Glaciation. During removal of 

the USTs, Landau Associates observed up to 10 ft of fill; the native glacial till was not observed. The fill 

consisted of brown, fine to coarse sand with gravel and occasional debris including brick and concrete 

chunks. The underlying glacial till material is typically a dense, poorly sorted mixture of clay, sand, 

gravel, and cobbles with occasional boulders. 

Groundwater was not encountered during the UST removals. Based on topography, the general 

direction of shallow groundwater flow in the area of the subject property is to the east toward Echo 

Lake, which is located approximately 500 ft east of the subject property. Perched groundwater may 

also be seasonally present on top of the glacial till; as noted above, groundwater was not observed 

during the UST removal. 

 

                                                           
1 Minard, J.P. 1975. Geologic Map of the Edmonds East and Part of the Edmonds West Quadrangles, Washington. 

Miscellaneous Field Studies Map MF-1541. U.S. Geological Survey. 
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2.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING AND 
REMOVAL 

The following sections of this report describe the UST decommissioning and closure methods used at 

the subject property. 

2.1 Site Reconnaissance 

On September 1, 2015, Landau Associates, HDR (for the City), and Gary Merlino Construction 

(contractor) representatives conducted a reconnaissance of the subject property as part of planning 

for UST removal. Observed site features associated with the USTs included six concrete patches at the 

south end of the subject property, where at least three USTs were assumed to be present. Vertical 

pipes, assumed to be fill pipes, were observed in two of the concrete patches. Several inches of 

product (i.e., residual of the fuel previously stored in the tanks) and/or water were detected in the 

USTs beneath the two fill pipes. Evidence of the three additional USTs assumed to be present was not 

identified. Underground utilities that would prevent or affect the removal of the USTs were not 

observed. No evidence of a release was observed during the site reconnaissance. 

2.2 Underground Storage Tank Information 

The approximate locations of the six USTs prior to removal are shown on Figures 2 and 3. The USTs 

were located during the site reconnaissance (see above), and during asphalt removal and grading 

work at the site associated with the Aurora Avenue North widening project. The capacity and 

condition of the six USTs at the time of removal were as follows: 

UST 
ID 

Approximate 
Capacity (gallons) 

Contents Condition 

UST-1 2,000 Gasoline 
Approximately 1 inch of gasoline and 3 inches of water in the 
tank; tank was in good condition with no holes and no 
evidence of staining in surrounding soil. 

UST-2 2,800 Diesel 
Approximately ¼ inch of brown petroleum-like liquid and 1 
inch of water in the tank; several small holes in bottom of tank 
and minimal brown staining on soil near holes below tank. 

UST-3 2,800 Gasoline 
Approximately 1 inch of water in the tank; tank was in good 
condition with no holes and no evidence of staining in 
surrounding soil. 

UST-4 2,800 Gasoline 
Tank filled with controlled density fill (CDF)-like material; tank 
was in good condition with no holes and no evidence of 
staining in surrounding soil. 

UST-5 3,000 Gasoline 

Approximately 8 inches of water in the tank (likely less, this 
was an estimate made after rinsing); tank was in good 
condition with no holes and no evidence of staining in 
surrounding soil 

UST-6 300 
Waste 

Oil 

Approximately 2 inches of product in tank; corrosion observed 
at seams on the ends of tank, some dark staining of soil 
beneath the tank. 
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2.3 Notifications 

Prior to removing the six USTs from the subject property, the contractor submitted a 30-Day Notice of 

Intent to Decommission USTs to Ecology, as required by WAC 173-360-385. A copy of this notice is 

provided in Appendix A. 

2.4 Underground Storage Tank Closure and Removal 

The City’s contractor, Gary Merlino Construction Co. (Merlino), contracted with Diane’s Tank Removal 

Services LLC (DTR) for the UST decommissioning, which included cleaning, rendering inert, and 

removing the USTs, removing the underground piping, and excavating and disposing of petroleum-

contaminated soil (PCS), as necessary. Merlino assisted with excavation and removal of PCS, as 

needed. 

The tank decommissioning was conducted sequentially as site demolition and grading progressed at 

the subject property. Landau Associates field staff, certified as UST Site Assessors, were on site during 

all UST decommissioning, UST removal, and follow-up excavation of PCS. UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3 

were decommissioned by removal on September 28, 2015. Follow-up soil excavation and confirmation 

sampling associated with these USTs continued until September 30, 2015. UST-4 and UST-5 were 

decommissioned by removal on October 7, 2015. UST-6 was decommissioned by removal on October 

16, 2015, and follow-up soil excavation and confirmation sampling continued until October 23, 2015. 

Piping associated with the USTs was observed and removed during the decommissioning of UST-1, -2, 

and -3. Piping was also observed and removed from the overburden above UST-4 and UST-5; this 

piping did not extend outside of the UST excavation area. No additional UST piping was observed at 

the subject property during UST decommissioning or site demolition or grading work. No fuel 

dispensers were present at the subject property. Prior to removal, all of the tanks were emptied, 

rendered inert, cleaned, and inspected by DTR personnel. All removed materials, including the USTs, 

piping, and soil, were placed on plastic sheeting to prevent any residual fuel from coming into contact 

with the ground surface. The USTs were removed, inspected, and placed on asphalt or plastic 

sheeting. The tanks were removed from the subject property on the same day they were excavated. 

Liquids from the tanks, including residual product and water, were removed from the subject property 

and disposed of by DTR. Decommissioning certificates, provides by DTR, are provided in Appendix B. 

Selected site photographs taken during decommissioning are provided in Appendix C. 

Field screening indicated the likely presence of PCS around the tanks during the decommissioning of 

UST-1, -2, -3, and -6. Characterization and confirmation sampling, discussed below, confirmed the 

presence of PCS and guided the follow-up cleanup/removal of the PCS. 

Ecology UST Program representative Anette Ademasu visited the subject property on October 7, 2015. 

Ms. Ademasu observed the removal of UST-4 and UST-5, and the associated confirmation sampling. A 

formal notice of a release associated with UST-1, UST-2, UST-3, and UST-6 was sent by Landau 

Associates to Ecology on October 19, 2015. The assigned facility ID for the site is #4848, and the 
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environmental report tracking system (ERTS) number is #660148. Follow-up conversations with Ms. 

Ademasu and Ecology representative Gayle Garbush indicated a site assessment, characterization, and 

cleanup report submitted to Ecology within 90 days of the formal notice of release would satisfy the 

applicable Ecology reporting requirements and keep the subject property from being added to the 

Ecology Hazardous Sites List. 
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3.0 CHARACTERIZATION SAMPLING, SOIL CLEANUP, AND 
CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLING 

The following sections describe the procedures used for characterization and confirmation sampling 

soil cleanup, and backfilling in the areas where the USTs were removed. 

3.1 Applicable Soil Cleanup Levels 

To allow for unrestricted future land use, the MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels (cleanup levels) for 

unrestricted land uses were used to evaluate the analytical data generated during the UST removal 

activities. Groundwater was not encountered during the excavation activities; therefore, a discussion 

of groundwater sampling and associated cleanup levels is not warranted. 

3.2 UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3 Characterization Sampling, Soil 
Cleanup, Confirmation Sampling, and Analytical Results 

The following section describes the characterization sampling, soil cleanup, confirmation sampling, 

and analytical results associated with the decommissioning and removal of UST-1 (gasoline), UST-2 

(diesel), and UST-3 (gasoline). 

3.2.1 Field Screening and Characterization Sampling 

Because UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3 were located next to each other, only one excavation was needed to 

remove the three USTs. Soil excavated during the UST removal activities was observed by Landau 

Associates for physical signs of contamination and monitored for the presence of volatile organic 

compounds (VOCs) with a photoionization detector (PID). A PID reading of 20 parts per million (ppm) 

was established as the threshold to identify the excavated soil as likely PCS. 

Field screening during excavation found evidence of PCS associated with the USTs in the upper 4 ft of 

overburden soil above the USTs. A characterization sample (S1) was collected by Landau Associates to 

verify the field-screening observations. Based on the former contents of the tanks in this area, which 

included gasoline and diesel, this characterization sample was submitted to ALS Laboratory (ALS) in 

Everett, Washington and analyzed for TPH-G by Method NWTPH-Gx, and TPH-D and TPH-O by Method 

NWTPH-Dx. Analytical results for this sample indicated TPH-G concentrations in soil greater than the 

cleanup levels. Analytical results for characterization sample S1 are summarized in Table 1 and on 

Figure 4. 

3.2.2 Soil Cleanup and Confirmation Sampling 

Based on the analytical results for the characterization sample, a cleanup of PCS in the UST-1, -2, 

and -3 excavation area was completed by soil removal. The excavation for the removal of the USTs 

and the surrounding soil resulted in an excavation approximately 18 ft by 30 ft, and approximately 10 

ft deep. Excavated soil from above and around the three USTs was loaded directly onto trucks and 

removed as PCS for offsite disposal. 
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After the removal of the three USTs and associated excavation and removal of PCS, confirmation soil 

samples were collected by Landau Associates to document soil quality at the limits of the excavation, 

to evaluate the extent, if any, of remaining PCS, and to identify if areas existed where additional 

excavation would be required to remove soil with contaminant concentrations greater than the 

cleanup levels. Confirmation soil samples were collected directly from the sidewalls and base of the 

excavation, or from the center of the excavator bucket when access to the excavation was not 

permitted because of safety concerns. Additional confirmation samples were collected from below 

the UST system piping that was removed from west of the northwest corner of the excavation. 

Confirmation samples for VOC analysis [TPH-G and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes 

(BTEX)] were collected using US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 5035A soil sampling 

procedures. 

Six sidewall (SW-1, SW-2, SW-3, SW-4, SW-5, and SW-6), three base (BS-1, BS-2, and BS-3; one 

beneath each UST), and one piping (P-1) confirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation 

area following tank and piping removal. No PCS was observed or identified based on field screening 

beneath or around any of the removed USTs. 

The extent of the excavation associated with removal of the diesel and gasoline USTs and the 

characterization and confirmation sample locations are shown on Figure 4. 

3.2.3 Confirmation Sample Analysis and Results 

Confirmation soil samples were collected by Landau Associates and analyzed by ALS. The samples 

were selectively analyzed for TPH-D and TPH-O using Method NWTPH-Dx, TPH-G by Method 

NWTPH-G, BTEX by Method 8021, and total lead by Method SW6020. The confirmation soil analytical 

results are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 4. Copies of the laboratory data reports are provided 

in Appendix D. The approximate locations of where the confirmation samples were collected are 

shown on Figure 4. 

The analytical results for all of the confirmation samples indicated TPH-D, TPH-O, TPH-G, BTEX, and 

total lead concentrations less than their respective MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels. 

3.3 UST-4 and UST-5 Confirmation Sampling and Analytical 
Results 

The following section describes characterization sampling, soil cleanup, confirmation sampling, and 

analytical results associated with the decommissioning and removal of UST-4 (gasoline) and UST-5 

(gasoline). 

3.3.1 Field Screening and Confirmation Sampling 

Because UST-4 and UST-5 were located next to each other, only one excavation was needed to 

remove the two USTs. The excavation for removal of the USTs and surrounding soil resulted in an 

excavation approximately 18 ft by 22 ft, and approximately 10 ft deep. Soil excavated during the UST 
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removal activities was observed by Landau Associates for physical signs of contamination and 

monitored for the presence of VOCs with a PID. A PID reading of 20 ppm was established as the 

threshold to identify the excavated soil as likely PCS. Excavated soil with field-screening results 

greater than 20 ppm or visual indications of contamination was segregated as “impacted” soil and 

temporarily stockpiled on the subject property. Soil with no indications of being impacted by the UST 

system would be temporarily stockpiled on the subject property as “non-impacted” soil for possible 

future use as “clean” backfill. 

Field screening during excavation found no evidence of PCS associated with UST-4 and UST-5. 

Therefore, excavated soil from above and around the two USTs was stockpiled in a “non-impacted” 

stockpile to potentially be used as backfill after receipt of the stockpile confirmation sample results, 

discussed below. 

After the removal of the two USTs, confirmation soil samples were collected by Landau Associates to 

document soil quality at the limits of the excavation, to evaluate the extent, if any, of PCS, and to 

identify if areas existed where additional excavation would be required to remove soil with 

contaminant concentrations greater than the cleanup levels. Confirmation soil samples were collected 

directly from the sidewalls and base of the excavation, or from the center of the excavator bucket 

when access to the excavation was not permitted because of safety concerns. Confirmation samples 

for VOC analysis (TPH-G and BTEX) were collected using EPA Method 5035A soil sampling procedures. 

Two sidewall (SW-7 and SW-8), two base (BS-4 and BS-5; one beneath each UST), and three stockpile 

(SP-1, SP-2, and SP-3) confirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation following tank 

and soil removal. No PCS was observed or identified based on field screening beneath or around 

either of the removed USTs. 

The extent of the excavation associated with removal of the USTs and confirmation sample locations 

are shown on Figure 5. 

3.3.2 Confirmation Sample Analysis and Results 

Confirmation soil samples were collected by Landau Associates and analyzed by ALS. The samples 

were selectively analyzed for TPH-D and TPH-O using Method NWTPH-Dx, TPH-G by Method 

NWTPH-G, BTEX by Method 8021 and total lead by Method SW6020. The confirmation soil analytical 

results are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 5. Copies of the laboratory data reports are provided 

in Appendix D. The approximate locations of where the confirmation samples were collected are 

shown on Figure 5. 

The analytical results for all of the confirmation samples, including the stockpile samples, indicated 

TPH-D, TPH-O, TPH-G, BTEX, and total lead concentrations less than their respective MTCA Method A 

soil cleanup levels. After the receipt of the analytical data, stockpiled soil was used to backfill the 

UST-4 and UST-5 excavation. 
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3.4 UST-6 Characterization Sampling, Soil Cleanup, Confirmation 
Sampling, and Analytical Results 

The following section describes characterization sampling, soil cleanup, confirmation sampling, and 

analytical results associated with the decommissioning and removal of UST-6 (waste oil). 

3.4.1 Field Screening and Characterization Sampling 

Soil excavated during the UST removal activities was observed by Landau Associates for physical signs 

of contamination and monitored for the presence of VOCs with a PID. A PID reading of 20 ppm was 

established as the threshold to identify the excavated soil as PCS. 

Field screening during initial excavation found evidence of PCS associated with UST-6 including dark 

staining of soil and a heavy oil-like odor in the soil. These indications of PCS were observed below and 

to the south of the UST; no staining or other evidence of contamination was observed in soils to the 

west or north, or on the concrete wall to the east. A characterization sample (UST-6) was collected by 

Landau Associates to verify the field-screening observations. This characterization sample was 

submitted to ALS for analysis for TPH-G by Method NWTPH-Gx, TPH-D and TPH-O by Method 

NWTPH-Dx, BTEX by EPA Method 8021, and total lead by Method SW6020. Based on the former use 

of this tank for storage of waste oil, the sample was also analyzed for VOCs by EPA Methods 8260 and 

8260-SIM, carcinogenic and non-carcinogenic polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (cPAHs and PAHs) by 

EPA Method 8270-SIM, and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA Method 8082. Analytical results 

for this sample indicated concentrations of TPH-O, TPH-G, benzene, total xylenes, and total 

naphthalenes greater than the soil cleanup levels. VOCs and PCBs were not detected at 

concentrations greater than the laboratory reporting limits. Analytical results for characterization 

sample UST-6 are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 6. 

3.4.2 Soil Cleanup and Confirmation Sampling 

Based on the results of the characterization sample, a cleanup of PCS in the UST-6 excavation area 

was completed by soil removal. The excavation resulting from the removal of UST-6 and the 

surrounding PCS was approximately 8 ft by 15 ft, and approximately 9 ft deep. The east sidewall of the 

excavation was an existing concrete wall that extended from approximately 2 ft below ground surface 

to the bottom of the excavation. As discussed above, field screening during the excavation found 

evidence of PCS associated with the UST along the south side of the removed UST-6. Therefore, the 

cleanup excavation to the south extended to another east-west section of concrete wall. Excavated 

soil from above and around the UST was loaded directly onto trucks and removed as PCS for offsite 

disposal. 

After the removal of the USTs and PCS, confirmation soil samples were collected by Landau Associates 

to document soil quality at the limits of the excavation, to evaluate the extent, if any, of remaining 

PCS, and to identify if areas existed where additional excavation would be required to remove soil 

with contaminant concentrations greater than the cleanup levels. Confirmation soil samples were 
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collected directly from the sidewalls and base of the excavation, or from the center of the excavator 

bucket when access to the excavation was not permitted because of safety concerns. Confirmation 

samples for VOC analysis (TPH-G and BTEX) were collected using EPA Method 5035A soil sampling 

procedures. 

Three sidewall (SW-9, SW-10, and SW-11) and one base (BS-6) confirmation soil samples were 

collected from the excavation following tank and soil removal. Soil from the south sidewall sample 

(SW-9) was collected from the south concrete wall. Field screening of soil at the SW-9 sample location 

indicated potential contamination but at a lesser degree than previously observed in excavated soils. 

No PCS was observed or identified based on field screening beneath or at the east, north, or west 

sidewalls of the removed UST. Based on the analytical results (discussed below), additional excavation 

in the area of SW-9 was completed to the south before collecting an additional sidewall confirmation 

sample (SW-12). 

3.4.3 Confirmation Sample Analysis and Results 

Confirmation soil samples were collected by Landau Associates and analyzed by ALS for TPH-D and 

TPH-O by Method NWTPH-Dx, TPH-G by Method NWTPH-G, BTEX by Method 8021, total lead by 

Method SW6020, and cPAHs by Method 8270-SIM. VOCs and PCBs were not detected at 

concentrations greater than the laboratory reporting limits in characterization sample UST-6; 

therefore, the confirmation samples were not analyzed for these chemicals. The confirmation soil 

analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 6. Copies of the laboratory data reports are 

provided in Appendix D. The approximate locations of where the confirmation samples were collected 

are shown on Figure 6. 

The analytical results for all of the final confirmation samples (SW-10, SW-11, SW-12, and BS-6) 

indicated TPH-D, TPH-O, TPH-G, BTEX, total lead, PAH, and cPAH concentrations less than their 

respective MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels. 

3.5 Waste Disposal 

As referenced above, the impacted soil excavated from the UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3 excavation area 

and the UST-6 excavation area was loaded directly onto trucks and removed from the subject 

property as PCS for offsite disposal at the Cemex facility in Everett, Washington. Approximately 142.5 

tons of soil was removed from the UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3 excavation area, and approximately 65.5 

tons of soil was removed from the UST-6 excavation area. Soil disposal documentation is provided in 

Appendix E. The former USTs were removed from the subject property for recycling. No additional 

waste was generated during the UST removal activities. Wastes generated during decommissioning of 

the tanks, which included removed product, washwater, and removed CDF-like material from UST-4, 

was all disposed of at an appropriate facility approved by the City. 
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3.6 Washington State Department of Ecology Closure Notice and 
Site Assessment Checklist 

Copies of the completed Ecology UST Closure and Site Assessment Notice and completed UST Site 

Assessment Checklist are provided in Appendices F and G, respectively. 
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4.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

This report documents the decommissioning by removal of six USTs from the subject property 

consistent with the requirements of WAC 173-360-385. The results of the UST system removal 

activities included the following: 

 Six USTs (four formerly containing gasoline, one formerly containing diesel, and one formerly 
containing waste oil) were removed from the subject property by Merlino and DTR. Two of 
the USTs (UST-2 and UST-6) were in poor condition, with corrosion holes and evidence of 
leakage. Additional field evidence of PCS was observed in the overburden above UST-1, UST-2, 
and UST-3. 

 Based on field-screening observations, characterization soil samples were collected from the 
excavation areas associated with UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3, and with UST-6. These 
characterization samples confirmed releases associated with the USTs and the presence of 
PCS during the UST removal activities. 

 Soil cleanup was completed in the UST-1, -2, and -3 and the UST-6 areas by excavation and 
offsite disposal of the PCS. 

 No contaminants were detected at concentrations greater than the MTCA Method A soil 
cleanup levels for unrestricted land uses in the final confirmation soil samples collected from 
the limits of the UST-1, UST-2 and UST-3 excavation after soil cleanup, or in the piping sample 
collected from under the UST-associated piping northwest of the excavation area. 

 No contaminants were detected at concentrations greater than the MTCA Method A soil 
cleanup levels for unrestricted land uses in the final confirmation soil samples collected from 
the limits of the UST-4 and UST-5 excavation or in the samples collected from the stockpiled 
soil. Therefore, the stockpiled soil was used to backfill the UST-4 and UST-5 excavation. 

 Only the initial confirmation sample collected from the south sidewall of the UST-6 area 
indicated a contaminant concentration (TPH-O) greater than the MTCA Method A soil cleanup 
level. Additional soil was subsequently excavated from the south side of the UST-6 area, and 
an additional soil confirmation sample was collected for laboratory analysis. The final soil 
confirmation sample from the south sidewall of the UST-6 area indicated that the contaminant 
concentrations at the sidewall of the overexcavated area were less than the MTCA Method A 
soil cleanup levels. 

 The PCS excavated from the UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3 and the UST-6 areas was disposed of at 
an appropriate offsite disposal facility. 

The results of the UST decommissioning/removal activities, which included site characterization, soil 

cleanup, and collection of confirmation soil samples, did not identify concentrations of fuel 

constituents greater than the MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels in the final soil confirmation 

samples collected at the subject property. Therefore, there is no evidence of a potential threat to 

human health or the environment, and the UST decommissioning and site cleanup are complete. 

Based on the UST decommissioning and cleanup activities, the City is requesting that Ecology issue a 

No Further Action determination for the subject property. 

 



  Landau Associates 

UST Removal, Site Characterization, and Site Cleanup Report  0122023.070 
Gunderson-Aurora Property 5-1 January 18, 2016 

5.0 USE OF THIS REPORT 

This UST Site Assessment, Characterization, and Cleanup Report has been prepared by Landau 

Associates for the exclusive use of the City of Shoreline (City) for specific application to the subject 

property, as that term is defined herein. Services for this project were conducted in accordance with 

the contract between the City’s contractor, HDR Engineering, Inc., and Landau Associates. Landau 

Associates has performed these services in accordance with generally accepted engineering and 

consulting standards for environmental work in Washington State at the time these services were 

performed. The reuse of the information, conclusions, and recommendations set forth herein by the 

City or others in connection with any site other than the subject property without Landau Associates’ 

written permission shall be at the sole risk of user and without liability to Landau Associates. 

This document has been prepared under the supervision and direction of the following key staff. 

LANDAU ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 

 

 

 

Dylan H. Frazer, LG 
Project Geologist 
 

 

 

 

Timothy L. Syverson, LG 
Senior Associate Geologist 
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TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY

SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

Page 1 of 4

MTCA

Method A S1 BS-1 BS-2 BS-3 BS-4 BS-5 BS-6 P-1 SP-1 SP-2 SP-3 SW-1 SW-2

Soil Cleanup Levels EV15090127-01 EV15090186-01 EV15090191-01 EV15090191-02 EV15100043-01 EV15100043-02 EV15100104-02 EV15090186-06 EV15100043-05 EV15100043-06 EV15100043-07 EV15090186-02 EV15090186-03

for Unrestricted 9/21/2015 9/29/2015 9/30/2015 9/30/2015 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 10/16/2015 9/29/2015 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 9/29/2015 9/29/2015

Land Uses 0-1 9-10 9-10 9-10 10-11 10-11 8-9 1.5-2 n/a na/ n/a 0-10 0-10

TOTAL PETROLEUM

HYDROCARBONS (mg/kg)

NWTPH-DXSG

TPH-Diesel Range 2,000 330 25 U 25 U 25 U 25 U 25 U 25 U 36 U 25 U 25 U 25 U 25 U 25 U

TPH-Oil Range 2,000 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 310 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U

NWTPH-Gx

TPH-Gasoline Range 100/30 (a) 3,900 3.0 U 3.0 U 3.0 U 3.0 U 3.0 U 3.0 U 3.0 U 3.0 U 3.0 U 3.0 U 3.0 U 4.2

BTEX (mg/kg)

Method EPA-8021

Benzene 0.03 NA 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U

Toluene 7 NA 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U

Ethylbenzene 6 NA 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U

Xylenes 9 NA 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.30

TOTAL METALS (mg/kg)

Method EPA-6020

Lead 250 27 2.4 2.3 2.1 NA 5.6 15 11 12 NA NA 7.0 3.0

VOLATILES (µg/kg)

Method EPA-8260 SIM

Vinyl Chloride NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Carbon Tetrachloride NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Trichloroethene 30 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,2-Dichloropropane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,1,2-Trichloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Dibromochloromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

VOLATILES (µg/kg)

Method EPA-8260

Dichlorodifluoromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Chloromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Bromomethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Chloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Trichlorofluoromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,1-Dichloroethene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Methylene Chloride 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Methyl T-Butyl Ether 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,1-Dichloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

2,2-Dichloropropane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Bromochloromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Chloroform NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,1-Dichloropropene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,2-Dichloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Dibromomethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Bromodichloromethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,3-Dichloropropane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Tetrachloroethene 50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY

SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

Page 2 of 4

MTCA

Method A S1 BS-1 BS-2 BS-3 BS-4 BS-5 BS-6 P-1 SP-1 SP-2 SP-3 SW-1 SW-2

Soil Cleanup Levels EV15090127-01 EV15090186-01 EV15090191-01 EV15090191-02 EV15100043-01 EV15100043-02 EV15100104-02 EV15090186-06 EV15100043-05 EV15100043-06 EV15100043-07 EV15090186-02 EV15090186-03

for Unrestricted 9/21/2015 9/29/2015 9/30/2015 9/30/2015 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 10/16/2015 9/29/2015 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 10/07/2015 9/29/2015 9/29/2015

Land Uses 0-1 9-10 9-10 9-10 10-11 10-11 8-9 1.5-2 n/a na/ n/a 0-10 0-10

1,2-Dibromoethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Chlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Bromoform NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,2,3-Trichloropropane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Bromobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

2-Chlorotoluene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

4-Chlorotoluene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,3-Dichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,4-Dichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,2-Dichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Hexachlorobutadiene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PAHs (µg/kg)

Method EPA-8270 SIM

Naphthalene NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U NA NA NA NA NA NA

2-Methylnaphthalene NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U NA NA NA NA NA NA

1-Methylnaphthalene NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U NA NA NA NA NA NA

Total Naphthalenes 5,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA

Benzo(a)anthracene NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U NA NA NA NA NA NA

Chrysene NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U NA NA NA NA NA NA

Benzo(b)fluoranthene NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U NA NA NA NA NA NA

Benzo(k)fluoranthene NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U NA NA NA NA NA NA

Benzo(a)pyrene NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U NA NA NA NA NA NA

Indeno(1,2,3-cd(pyrene NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U NA NA NA NA NA NA

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U NA NA NA NA NA NA

cPAH TEQ 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCBs (mg/kg)

Method EPA-8082

PCB-1016 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1221 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1232 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1242 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1248 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1254 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1260 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PCB-1268 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Total PCBs 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY

SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

Page 3 of 4

MTCA

Method A

Soil Cleanup Levels

for Unrestricted

Land Uses

TOTAL PETROLEUM

HYDROCARBONS (mg/kg)

NWTPH-DXSG

TPH-Diesel Range 2,000

TPH-Oil Range 2,000

NWTPH-Gx

TPH-Gasoline Range 100/30 (a)

BTEX (mg/kg)

Method EPA-8021

Benzene 0.03

Toluene 7

Ethylbenzene 6

Xylenes 9

TOTAL METALS (mg/kg)

Method EPA-6020

Lead 250

VOLATILES (µg/kg)

Method EPA-8260 SIM

Vinyl Chloride

Carbon Tetrachloride

Trichloroethene 30

1,2-Dichloropropane

Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Dibromochloromethane

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

VOLATILES (µg/kg)

Method EPA-8260

Dichlorodifluoromethane

Chloromethane

Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

Methylene Chloride 20

Methyl T-Butyl Ether 100

Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1-Dichloroethane

Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

2,2-Dichloropropane

Bromochloromethane

Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2,000

1,1-Dichloropropene

1,2-Dichloroethane

Dibromomethane

Bromodichloromethane

Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

1,3-Dichloropropane

Tetrachloroethene 50

SW-3 SW-4 SW-5 SW-6 SW-7 SW-8 SW-9 SW-10 SW-11 SW-12 UST-6

EV15090186-04 EV15090186-05 EV15090186-07 EV15090191-03 EV15100043-03 EV15100043-04 EV15100104-01 EV15100104-03 EV15100104-04 EV15100140-01 EV15100066-01

9/29/2015 9/29/2015 9/29/2015 9/30/2015 10/7/2015 10/7/2015 10/16/2015 10/16/2015 10/16/2015 10/23/2015 10/9/2015

0-10 0-10 0-10 0-10 0-10 0-10 6-7 6-7 6-7 0-6 4-5

25 U 25 U 25 U 25 U 25 U 25 U 150 25 U 25 U 25 U 87 U

50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 94 16,000 420 50 U 350 4,700

3.0 U 3.0 U 3.0 U 3.0 U 3.0 U 3.0 U 20 U 15 3.0 U 3.0 U 480

0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.030 U 0.92

0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 7.0

0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.050 U 0.058 0.050 U 0.050 U 5.7

0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.34 0.20 U 0.20 U 39

3.5 2.6 3.0 4.4 NA NA 6.8 14 14 46 67

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

 12/23/15  P:\122\023\070\R\Aurora-Gunderson UST Site Assessment_tb1 - 01-18-16.xlsx  Soil Landau Associates



TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

AURORA-GUNDERSON PROPERTY

SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

Page 4 of 4

MTCA

Method A

Soil Cleanup Levels

for Unrestricted

Land Uses

1,2-Dibromoethane

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform

1,2,3-Trichloropropane

Bromobenzene

2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane

Hexachlorobutadiene

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

PAHs (µg/kg)

Method EPA-8270 SIM

Naphthalene

2-Methylnaphthalene

1-Methylnaphthalene

Total Naphthalenes 5,000

Benzo(a)anthracene

Chrysene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Indeno(1,2,3-cd(pyrene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

cPAH TEQ 100

PCBs (mg/kg)

Method EPA-8082

PCB-1016

PCB-1221

PCB-1232

PCB-1242

PCB-1248

PCB-1254

PCB-1260

PCB-1268

Total PCBs 1

SW-3 SW-4 SW-5 SW-6 SW-7 SW-8 SW-9 SW-10 SW-11 SW-12 UST-6

EV15090186-04 EV15090186-05 EV15090186-07 EV15090191-03 EV15100043-03 EV15100043-04 EV15100104-01 EV15100104-03 EV15100104-04 EV15100140-01 EV15100066-01

9/29/2015 9/29/2015 9/29/2015 9/30/2015 10/7/2015 10/7/2015 10/16/2015 10/16/2015 10/16/2015 10/23/2015 10/9/2015

0-10 0-10 0-10 0-10 0-10 0-10 6-7 6-7 6-7 0-6 4-5

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.0 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 50 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA 51 33 20 U 20 U 4,600

NA NA NA NA NA NA 81 64 20 U 20 U 6,700

NA NA NA NA NA NA 99 44 20 U 20 U 4,900

NA NA NA NA NA NA 231 141 ND ND 16,200

NA NA NA NA NA NA 29 20 U 20 U 20 U 160

NA NA NA NA NA NA 88 20 U 20 U 20 U 110

NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.8 ND ND ND 17.1

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.10 U

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND

(a) Cleanup level is 100 mg/kg when benzene is not present; otherwise 30 mg/kg.

U = The compound was not detected at the reported concentration.

Bold = Detected compound.

Box = Exceedance of cleanup level.

NA = Not analyzed.
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Figure 

C-1 Selected Site Photographs 
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Aurora-Gunderson Property 
Shoreline, Washington 

1. UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3 excavation and removal, looking north. 

2. UST-5 decommissioning, looking southwest. 



   

 

Figure 

C-2 Selected Site Photographs 
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Aurora-Gunderson Property 
Shoreline, Washington 

3. UST-6 excavation, looking southeast. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX D 
 

Laboratory Analytical Reports 
 
  



Mr. Dylan Frazer

Landau Associates, Inc.

130 - 2nd Ave. S.

Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On September 21st, 1 sample was received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project 

number EV15090127. The project was identified as your Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071. The 

sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan

Laboratory Director

September 22, 2015
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ADDRESS PHONE FAX| |8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 425-356-2600 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID S1-092115

COLLECTION DATE: 9/21/2015 8:25:00 AM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15090127

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090127-01

DATE: 9/22/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/21/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 

FACTOR
UNITSLIMITS

XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 

LIMITS
RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PR

DAX
09/21/2015 PAB100300 55 100 093900 MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XX300 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/21/2015 EBS125 8.1 1 09330 MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/21/2015 EBS150 16 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/22/2015 RAL50.50 0.26 5 0927 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 
ADDED

LIMITS
XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PR

DAX
09/21/2015 PAB100140 GS20.00313ND- GS2 093360 GS2TFT 100X Dilution NWTPH-GX XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/21/2015 EBS1134 3.43 0994.3 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
 GS2 - Surrogate outside of control limits due to dilution.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains weathered gasoline and weathered diesel.
 Diesel range product results biased high due to gasoline range product overlap.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15090127
DATE: 9/22/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

MBG-091715S2 -  Batch 97181 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

DE
T

OR
G RSL

TYPXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) 09/17/2015 PAB TRN YXXX3.0 1.5MG/KG 3.0UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-GX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-091715S -  Batch 97179 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

DE
T

OR
G RSL

TYPXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) 09/17/2015 EBS TRN YXXX25 12MG/KG 25UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) 09/17/2015 EBS TRN YXXX50 23MG/KG 50UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-092115S -  Batch 97322 - Soil by EPA-6020

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

DE
T

OR
G RSL

TYPXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Lead 09/22/2015 RAL TRN NXXX0.10 0.047MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-6020

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15090127
DATE: 9/22/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

XXX
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

97181 - Soil by NWTPH-GXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS 0.493.0 09/17/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y88.4 XXXNWTPH-GX 22.1REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD 0.49 1.53.0 09/17/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y485.0 9.14 XXXNWTPH-GX 21.3REPORTING REPORTING

97179 - Soil by NWTPH-DXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BS 3.925 09/17/2015 EBS1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y106 XXXNWTPH-DX 133REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD 3.9 1225 09/17/2015 EBS1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y1096.2 12 XXXNWTPH-DX 120REPORTING REPORTING

97322 - Soil by EPA-6020ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Lead - BS 0.0160.10 09/22/2015 RAL1 80 1205.00 SC YesY N95.9 XXXEPA-6020 4.80REPORTING REPORTING

Lead - BSD 0.016 0.0470.10 09/22/2015 RAL1 80 1205.00 SC YesY N297.5 9.36 XXXEPA-6020 4.88REPORTING REPORTING

APPROVED BY:

Laboratory Director

APPROVED BY
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Mr. Dylan Frazer

Landau Associates, Inc.

130 - 2nd Ave. S.

Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On September 29th, 7 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project 

number EV15090186. The project was identified as your Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071. The 

sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan

Laboratory Director

September 30, 2015
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ADDRESS PHONE FAX| |8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 425-356-2600 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID BS-1

COLLECTION DATE: 9/29/2015 12:20:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15090186

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-01

DATE: 9/30/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 

FACTOR
UNITSLIMITS

XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 

LIMITS
RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB13.0 0.70 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.030 0.0056 U1U 09MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0046 U1U 09MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0053 U1U 09MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.20 0.014 U1U 09MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS125 8.8 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS150 17 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 RAL50.50 0.26 5 092.4 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.401 0977.2 TFT NWTPH-GX XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.401 0985.1 TFT EPA-8021 XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS1134 3.73 0993.1 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SW-1

COLLECTION DATE: 9/29/2015 12:30:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15090186

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-02

DATE: 9/30/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB13.0 0.61 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.030 0.0049 U1U 09MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0040 U1U 09MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0046 U1U 09MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.20 0.012 U1U 09MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS125 9.2 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS150 18 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 RAL50.50 0.27 5 097.0 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.347 0978.9 TFT NWTPH-GX XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.347 0985.1 TFT EPA-8021 XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS1134 3.90 0997.9 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SW-2

COLLECTION DATE: 9/29/2015 12:50:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15090186

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-03

DATE: 9/30/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB13.0 0.62 1 094.2 MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.030 0.0050 U1U 09MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0040 U1U 09MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0047 U1U 09MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.20 0.012 1 090.30 MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS125 9.1 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS150 18 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 RAL50.50 0.26 5 093.0 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.354 0984.6 TFT NWTPH-GX XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.354 0990.5 TFT EPA-8021 XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS1134 3.84 0989.7 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains highly weathered gasoline.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SW-3

COLLECTION DATE: 9/29/2015 1:00:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15090186

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-04

DATE: 9/30/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB13.0 0.58 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.030 0.0047 U1U 09MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0038 U1U 09MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0044 U1U 09MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.20 0.011 U1U 09MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS125 9.0 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS150 18 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 RAL50.50 0.26 5 093.5 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.334 0987.5 TFT NWTPH-GX XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.334 0994.9 TFT EPA-8021 XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS1134 3.83 0992.3 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SW-4

COLLECTION DATE: 9/29/2015 1:20:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15090186

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-05

DATE: 9/30/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB13.0 0.62 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.030 0.0050 U1U 09MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0040 U1U 09MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0047 U1U 09MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.20 0.012 U1U 09MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS125 9.3 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS150 18 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 RAL50.50 0.26 5 092.6 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.355 0992.2 TFT NWTPH-GX XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.355 0993.0 TFT EPA-8021 XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS1134 3.95 09101 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID P-1

COLLECTION DATE: 9/29/2015 1:30:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15090186

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-06

DATE: 9/30/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB13.0 0.58 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.030 0.0047 U1U 09MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0038 U1U 09MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0044 U1U 09MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.20 0.011 U1U 09MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS136 8.6 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX36 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS150 17 1 09310 MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 RAL50.50 0.25 5 0911 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.333 0995.8 TFT NWTPH-GX XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.333 0995.6 TFT EPA-8021 XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS1134 3.64 09101 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.
 Diesel range product reporting limits raised due to motor oil range product overlap.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SW-5

COLLECTION DATE: 9/29/2015 2:30:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15090186

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090186-07

DATE: 9/30/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB13.0 0.56 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.030 0.0045 U1U 09MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0036 U1U 09MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0042 U1U 09MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.20 0.011 U1U 09MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS125 9.3 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS150 18 U1U 09MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 RAL50.50 0.26 5 093.0 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PR

DAX
09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.320 0985.3 TFT NWTPH-GX XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.320 0990.2 TFT EPA-8021 XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS1134 3.92 09104 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15090186
DATE: 9/30/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

MBG-092815S -  Batch 97527 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

DE
T

OR
G RSL

TYPXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) 09/29/2015 PAB TRN YXXX3.0 1.5MG/KG 3.0UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-GX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-092815S -  Batch 97527 - Soil by EPA-8021

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

DE
T

OR
G RSL

TYPXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Benzene 09/29/2015 PAB TRN YXXX0.030 0.018MG/KG 0.030UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Toluene 09/29/2015 PAB TRN YXXX0.050 0.020MG/KG 0.050UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Ethylbenzene 09/29/2015 PAB TRN YXXX0.050 0.016MG/KG 0.050UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Xylenes 09/29/2015 PAB TRN YXXX0.20 0.053MG/KG 0.20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-092915S -  Batch 97605 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

DE

T

OR

G RSL
TYPXX

RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) 09/29/2015 EBS TRN YXXX25 12MG/KG 25UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) 09/29/2015 EBS TRN YXXX50 23MG/KG 50UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-093015S -  Batch 97619 - Soil by EPA-6020

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

DE
T

OR
G RSL

TYPXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Lead 09/30/2015 RAL TRN NXXX0.10 0.047MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-6020

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15090186
DATE: 9/30/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

XXX
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

97527 - Soil by NWTPH-GXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS 0.493.0 09/29/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y98.8 XXXNWTPH-GX 24.7REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD 0.49 1.53.0 09/29/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y297.2 9.14 XXXNWTPH-GX 24.3REPORTING REPORTING

97527 - Soil by EPA-8021ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Benzene - BS 0.00610.030 09/29/2015 PAB1 67.7 1241.00 SC YesY Y84.5 XXXEPA-8021 0.845REPORTING REPORTING

Benzene - BSD 0.0061 0.0180.030 09/29/2015 PAB1 67.7 1241.00 SC YesY Y382.0 8.5 XXXEPA-8021 0.820REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BS 0.00670.050 09/29/2015 PAB1 71 1231.00 SC YesY Y87.7 XXXEPA-8021 0.877REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BSD 0.0067 0.0200.050 09/29/2015 PAB1 71 1231.00 SC YesY Y285.7 9.7 XXXEPA-8021 0.857REPORTING REPORTING

Ethylbenzene - BS 0.00530.050 09/29/2015 PAB1 69.8 1171.00 SC YesY Y96.3 XXXEPA-8021 0.963REPORTING REPORTING

Ethylbenzene - BSD 0.0053 0.0160.050 09/29/2015 PAB1 69.8 1171.00 SC YesY Y393.1 10 XXXEPA-8021 0.931REPORTING REPORTING

Xylenes - BS 0.0180.20 09/29/2015 PAB1 70 1193.00 SC YesY Y95.2 XXXEPA-8021 2.85REPORTING REPORTING

Xylenes - BSD 0.018 0.0530.20 09/29/2015 PAB1 70 1193.00 SC YesY Y491.6 10 XXXEPA-8021 2.75REPORTING REPORTING

97605 - Soil by NWTPH-DXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BS 3.925 09/30/2015 EBS1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y109 XXXNWTPH-DX 136REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD 3.9 1225 09/30/2015 EBS1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y1108 12 XXXNWTPH-DX 135REPORTING REPORTING

97619 - Soil by EPA-6020ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Lead - BS 0.0160.10 09/30/2015 RAL1 80 1205.00 SC YesY N100 XXXEPA-6020 5.02REPORTING REPORTING

Lead - BSD 0.016 0.0470.10 09/30/2015 RAL1 80 1205.00 SC YesY N0101 9.36 XXXEPA-6020 5.04REPORTING REPORTING

APPROVED BY:

Laboratory Director

APPROVED BY
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Mr. Dylan Frazer

Landau Associates, Inc.

130 - 2nd Ave. S.

Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On September 30th, 3 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project 

number EV15090191. The project was identified as your Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071. The 

sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan

Laboratory Director

October 1, 2015
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID BS-2

COLLECTION DATE: 9/30/2015 8:30:00 AM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15090191

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090191-01

DATE: 10/1/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/30/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 

FACTOR
UNITSLIMITS

XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 

LIMITS
RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
09/30/2015 PAB13.0 0.45 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.030 0.0036 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0029 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0034 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.20 0.0088 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS125 9.3 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS150 18 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 RAL50.50 0.26 5 09/30/20152.3 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XXX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.256 09/30/2015102 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.256 09/30/2015103 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS1134 3.93 09/30/201588.3 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID BS-3

COLLECTION DATE: 9/30/2015 9:15:00 AM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15090191

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090191-02

DATE: 10/1/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/30/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
09/30/2015 PAB13.0 0.59 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.030 0.0048 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0039 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0045 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.20 0.012 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS125 7.9 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS150 15 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 RAL50.50 0.26 5 09/30/20152.1 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XXX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.340 09/30/2015101 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.340 09/30/201599.6 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS1134 3.35 09/30/201596.2 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SW-6

COLLECTION DATE: 9/30/2015 9:30:00 AM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15090191

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15090191-03

DATE: 10/1/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 09/30/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
09/30/2015 PAB13.0 0.71 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.030 0.0057 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0047 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.050 0.0054 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB10.20 0.014 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS125 9.0 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS150 17 U1U 09/30/2015MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 RAL50.50 0.27 5 09/30/20154.4 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XXX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.408 09/30/2015104 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 PAB1140 0.408 09/30/201598.9 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

09/30/2015 EBS1134 3.81 09/30/201582.3 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15090191
DATE: 10/1/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

MBG-092815S -  Batch 97527 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) 09/29/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX3.0 1.5MG/KG 3.0UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-GX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-092815S -  Batch 97527 - Soil by EPA-8021

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Benzene 09/29/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.030 0.018MG/KG 0.030UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Toluene 09/29/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.050 0.020MG/KG 0.050UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Ethylbenzene 09/29/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.050 0.016MG/KG 0.050UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Xylenes 09/29/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.20 0.053MG/KG 0.20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-092915S -  Batch 97605 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D

ET

OR

G RSLT 
TYPEXXX

RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) 09/29/2015 EBS TRGN YXXX25 12MG/KG 25UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) 09/29/2015 EBS TRGN YXXX50 23MG/KG 50UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-093015S -  Batch 97619 - Soil by EPA-6020

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Lead 09/30/2015 RAL TRGN NXXX0.10 0.047MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-6020

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson USTs / 122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15090191
DATE: 10/1/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

XXX
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

97527 - Soil by NWTPH-GXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS 0.493.0 09/29/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y98.8 XXXNWTPH-GX 24.7REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD 0.49 1.53.0 09/29/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y297.2 9.14 XXXNWTPH-GX 24.3REPORTING REPORTING

97527 - Soil by EPA-8021ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Benzene - BS 0.00610.030 09/29/2015 PAB1 67.7 1241.00 SC YesY Y84.5 XXXEPA-8021 0.845REPORTING REPORTING

Benzene - BSD 0.0061 0.0180.030 09/29/2015 PAB1 67.7 1241.00 SC YesY Y382.0 8.5 XXXEPA-8021 0.820REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BS 0.00670.050 09/29/2015 PAB1 71 1231.00 SC YesY Y87.7 XXXEPA-8021 0.877REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BSD 0.0067 0.0200.050 09/29/2015 PAB1 71 1231.00 SC YesY Y285.7 9.7 XXXEPA-8021 0.857REPORTING REPORTING

Ethylbenzene - BS 0.00530.050 09/29/2015 PAB1 69.8 1171.00 SC YesY Y96.3 XXXEPA-8021 0.963REPORTING REPORTING

Ethylbenzene - BSD 0.0053 0.0160.050 09/29/2015 PAB1 69.8 1171.00 SC YesY Y393.1 10 XXXEPA-8021 0.931REPORTING REPORTING

Xylenes - BS 0.0180.20 09/29/2015 PAB1 70 1193.00 SC YesY Y95.2 XXXEPA-8021 2.85REPORTING REPORTING

Xylenes - BSD 0.018 0.0530.20 09/29/2015 PAB1 70 1193.00 SC YesY Y491.6 10 XXXEPA-8021 2.75REPORTING REPORTING

97605 - Soil by NWTPH-DXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BS 3.925 09/30/2015 EBS1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y109 XXXNWTPH-DX 136REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD 3.9 1225 09/30/2015 EBS1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y1108 12 XXXNWTPH-DX 135REPORTING REPORTING

97619 - Soil by EPA-6020ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Lead - BS 0.0160.10 09/30/2015 RAL1 80 1205.00 SC YesY N100 XXXEPA-6020 5.02REPORTING REPORTING

Lead - BSD 0.016 0.0470.10 09/30/2015 RAL1 80 1205.00 SC YesY N0101 9.36 XXXEPA-6020 5.04REPORTING REPORTING

APPROVED BY:

Laboratory Director

APPROVED BY
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Mr. Dylan Frazer

Landau Associates, Inc.

130 - 2nd Ave. S.

Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On October 7th, 8 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project 

number EV15100043. The project was identified as your Gunderson UST - 122023.070. The sample 

identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan

Laboratory Director

October 9, 2015
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070

CLIENT SAMPLE ID BS-4

COLLECTION DATE: 10/7/2015 1:00:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100043

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100043-01

DATE: 10/9/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/07/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 

FACTOR
UNITSLIMITS

XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 

LIMITS
RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB13.0 0.60 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.030 0.0048 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0039 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0046 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.20 0.012 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC125 8.5 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC150 16 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.346 10/08/201583.7 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.346 10/08/201595.4 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC1134 3.59 10/08/201597.6 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070

CLIENT SAMPLE ID BS-5

COLLECTION DATE: 10/7/2015 1:10:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100043

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100043-02

DATE: 10/9/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/07/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB13.0 0.58 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.030 0.0046 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0038 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0044 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.20 0.011 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC125 8.8 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC150 17 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 RAL50.50 0.26 5 10/08/20155.6 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XXX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.330 10/08/201578.0 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.330 10/08/201586.0 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC1134 3.73 10/08/201593.4 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SW-7

COLLECTION DATE: 10/7/2015 1:20:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100043

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100043-03

DATE: 10/9/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/07/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB13.0 0.68 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.030 0.0054 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0044 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0051 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.20 0.013 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC125 8.7 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC150 17 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.389 10/08/201578.3 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.389 10/08/201583.6 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC1134 3.71 10/08/201590.5 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SW-8

COLLECTION DATE: 10/7/2015 1:30:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100043

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100043-04

DATE: 10/9/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/07/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB13.0 0.72 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.030 0.0057 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0047 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0054 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.20 0.014 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC125 8.9 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC150 17 1 10/08/201594 MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.410 10/08/2015111 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.410 10/08/2015118 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC1134 3.78 10/08/2015103 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SP-1

COLLECTION DATE: 10/7/2015 1:40:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100043

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100043-05

DATE: 10/9/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/07/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB13.0 0.65 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.030 0.0052 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0042 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0049 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.20 0.013 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC125 9.3 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC150 18 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 RAL50.50 0.27 5 10/08/201512 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XXX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.370 10/08/2015102 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.370 10/08/2015110 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC1134 3.96 10/08/2015111 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SP-2

COLLECTION DATE: 10/7/2015 1:50:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100043

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100043-06

DATE: 10/9/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/07/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB13.0 0.65 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.030 0.0052 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0042 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0049 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.20 0.013 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC125 9.0 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC150 18 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.373 10/08/2015101 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.373 10/08/201597.9 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC1134 3.82 10/08/201599.8 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SP-3

COLLECTION DATE: 10/7/2015 2:00:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100043

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100043-07

DATE: 10/9/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/07/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB13.0 0.60 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.030 0.0048 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0039 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.050 0.0045 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10.20 0.012 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC125 7.7 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC150 15 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.341 10/08/2015113 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB1140 0.341 10/08/2015109 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC1134 3.25 10/08/201593.2 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070

CLIENT SAMPLE ID UST-4

COLLECTION DATE: 10/7/2015 12:50:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100043

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100043-08

DATE: 10/9/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/07/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB100300 77 100 10/08/20152300 MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX300 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB1003.0 0.62 U100U 10/08/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB1005.0 0.50 U100U 10/08/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX5.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB1005.0 0.58 U100U 10/08/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX5.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB10020 1.5 100 10/08/201531 MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC1110 11 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX110 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC150 21 U1U 10/08/2015MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 RAL50.50 0.28 5 10/08/201526 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XXX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/08/2015 PAB100140 GS20.00441ND- GS2 10/08/2015541 GS2TFT 100X Dilution NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 PAB100140 0.00441 10/08/201574.0 TFT 100X Dilution EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/08/2015 DLC1134 4.57 10/08/2015102 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
 GS2 - Surrogate outside of control limits due to dilution.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains extremely weathered gasoline.
 Diesel range product reporting limits raised due to volatile range product overlap.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15100043
DATE: 10/9/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

MB-100615S3 -  Batch 97831 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) 10/06/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX3.0 1.5MG/KG 3.0UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-GX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-100615S3 -  Batch 97831 - Soil by EPA-8021

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Benzene 10/06/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.030 0.018MG/KG 0.030UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Toluene 10/06/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.050 0.020MG/KG 0.050UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Ethylbenzene 10/06/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.050 0.016MG/KG 0.050UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Xylenes 10/06/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.20 0.053MG/KG 0.20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-100615S -  Batch 97790 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D

ET

OR

G RSLT 
TYPEXXX

RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) 10/06/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX25 12MG/KG 25UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) 10/06/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX50 23MG/KG 50UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-100815S -  Batch 97882 - Soil by EPA-6020

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Lead 10/08/2015 RAL TRGN NXXX0.10 0.047MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-6020

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST - 122023.070

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15100043
DATE: 10/9/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

XXX
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

97831 - Soil by NWTPH-GXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS 0.493.0 10/06/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y81.6 XXXNWTPH-GX 20.4REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD 0.49 1.53.0 10/06/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y283.0 9.14 XXXNWTPH-GX 20.8REPORTING REPORTING

97831 - Soil by EPA-8021ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Benzene - BS 0.00610.030 10/06/2015 PAB1 67.7 1241.00 SC YesY Y77.6 XXXEPA-8021 0.776REPORTING REPORTING

Benzene - BSD 0.0061 0.0180.030 10/06/2015 PAB1 67.7 1241.00 SC YesY Y682.0 8.5 XXXEPA-8021 0.820REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BS 0.00670.050 10/06/2015 PAB1 71 1231.00 SC YesY Y80.3 XXXEPA-8021 0.803REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BSD 0.0067 0.0200.050 10/06/2015 PAB1 71 1231.00 SC YesY Y383.0 9.7 XXXEPA-8021 0.830REPORTING REPORTING

Ethylbenzene - BS 0.00530.050 10/06/2015 PAB1 69.8 1171.00 SC YesY Y78.7 XXXEPA-8021 0.787REPORTING REPORTING

Ethylbenzene - BSD 0.0053 0.0160.050 10/06/2015 PAB1 69.8 1171.00 SC YesY Y482.0 10 XXXEPA-8021 0.820REPORTING REPORTING

Xylenes - BS 0.0180.20 10/06/2015 PAB1 70 1193.00 SC YesY Y77.7 XXXEPA-8021 2.33REPORTING REPORTING

Xylenes - BSD 0.018 0.0530.20 10/06/2015 PAB1 70 1193.00 SC YesY Y480.8 10 XXXEPA-8021 2.42REPORTING REPORTING

97790 - Soil by NWTPH-DXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BS 3.925 10/06/2015 DLC1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y105 XXXNWTPH-DX 131REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD 3.9 1225 10/06/2015 DLC1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y4101 12 XXXNWTPH-DX 126REPORTING REPORTING

97882 - Soil by EPA-6020ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Lead - BS 0.0160.10 10/08/2015 RAL1 80 1205.00 SC YesY N94.1 XXXEPA-6020 4.71REPORTING REPORTING

Lead - BSD 0.016 0.0470.10 10/08/2015 RAL1 80 1205.00 SC YesY N498.0 9.36 XXXEPA-6020 4.90REPORTING REPORTING

APPROVED BY:

Laboratory Director

APPROVED BY
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Mr. Dylan Frazer

Landau Associates, Inc.

130 - 2nd Ave. S.

Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On October 12th, 1 sample was received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project 

number EV15100066. The project was identified as your Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071. The 

sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan

Laboratory Director

October 13, 2015
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID UST-6

COLLECTION DATE: 10/9/2015 3:45:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100066

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100066-01

DATE: 10/13/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/12/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 

FACTOR
UNITSLIMITS

XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 

LIMITS
RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/12/2015 PAB1030 7.0 10ND 10/12/2015480 MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX30 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 PAB100.30 0.056 10ND 10/12/20150.92 MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.30 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 PAB100.50 0.046 10ND 10/12/20157.0 MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 PAB100.50 0.053 10ND 10/12/20155.7 MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 PAB102.0 0.14 10ND 10/12/201539 MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX2.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC187 8.2 U1ND 10/12/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX87 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC10500 160 10ND 10/12/20154700 MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX500 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 1.3 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGDichlorodifluoromethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.77 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGChloromethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.033 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGVinyl Chloride EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.65 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGBromomethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.77 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGChloroethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.81 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGCarbon Tetrachloride EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.68 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGTrichlorofluoromethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.035 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,1-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC120 1.6 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGMethylene Chloride EPA-8260 XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.80 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGMethyl T-Butyl Ether EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.77 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGTrans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.78 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,1-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.84 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGCis-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.80 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG2,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 1.4 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGBromochloromethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.80 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGChloroform EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.72 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.72 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,1-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.020 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.056 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGTrichloroethene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.72 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.91 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGDibromomethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.81 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGBromodichloromethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.85 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGTrans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.83 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGCis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.86 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.83 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.053 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGTetrachloroethylene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 1.2 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGDibromochloromethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC15.0 0.027 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 XXX5.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.86 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGChlorobenzene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID UST-6

COLLECTION DATE: 10/9/2015 3:45:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100066

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100066-01

DATE: 10/13/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/12/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/12/2015 DLC110 0.67 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.92 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGBromoform EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.89 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.93 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.89 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGBromobenzene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.89 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 1.3 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.90 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.84 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.90 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC150 1.1 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.79 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.93 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGHexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC110 0.84 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KG1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XXX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/13/2015 GAP501000 110 50ND 10/13/20154600 UG/KGNaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX1000 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/13/2015 GAP501000 140 50ND 10/13/20156700 UG/KG2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX1000 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/13/2015 GAP501000 110 50ND 10/13/20154900 UG/KG1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX1000 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP120 2.4 1ND 10/12/2015160 UG/KGBenzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP120 3.2 1ND 10/12/2015110 UG/KGChrysene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP120 3.1 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGBenzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP120 2.6 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGBenzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP120 2.5 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGBenzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP120 3.0 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGIndeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP120 3.6 U1ND 10/12/2015UG/KGDibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP10.10 0.0081 U1ND 10/12/2015MG/KGPCB-1016 EPA-8082 XXX0.10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP10.10 0.0081 U1ND 10/12/2015MG/KGPCB-1221 EPA-8082 XXX0.10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP10.10 0.0081 U1ND 10/12/2015MG/KGPCB-1232 EPA-8082 XXX0.10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP10.10 0.0081 U1ND 10/12/2015MG/KGPCB-1242 EPA-8082 XXX0.10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP10.10 0.0081 U1ND 10/12/2015MG/KGPCB-1248 EPA-8082 XXX0.10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP10.10 0.0081 U1ND 10/12/2015MG/KGPCB-1254 EPA-8082 XXX0.10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP10.10 0.0081 U1ND 10/12/2015MG/KGPCB-1260 EPA-8082 XXX0.10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP10.10 0.0081 U1ND 10/12/2015MG/KGPCB-1268 EPA-8082 XXX0.10 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 RAL50.50 0.29 5ND 10/12/201567 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XXX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 
ADDED

LIMITS
XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/12/2015 PAB10140 0.0400ND 10/12/2015130 TFT 10X Dilution NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 PAB10140 0.0400ND 10/12/2015101 TFT 10X Dilution EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC1134 3.47ND 10/12/2015123 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID UST-6

COLLECTION DATE: 10/9/2015 3:45:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100066

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100066-01

DATE: 10/13/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/12/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 
ADDED

LIMITS
XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/12/2015 DLC10134 DS23.47ND- DS2 10/12/2015138 DS2C25 10X Dilution NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC1138 23.3ND 10/12/2015106 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA-8260 XXX72.4 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 DLC1123 23.3ND 10/12/2015103 4-Bromofluorobenzene EPA-8260 XXX73 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP1157 715ND 10/12/2015107 Terphenyl-d14 EPA-8270 SIM XXX28.9 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/13/2015 GAP50157 715ND 10/13/2015112 Terphenyl-d14 50X Dilution EPA-8270 SIM XXX28.9 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP1146 0.500ND 10/12/201560.8 TCMX EPA-8082 XXX33 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/12/2015 GAP1155 0.500ND 10/12/201561.3 DCB EPA-8082 XXX30 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
 DS2 - Due to high dilution factor surrogate results should be considered uncontrolled.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains weathered gasoline and lube oil.
Diesel range reporting limit raised due to volatile and motor oil range product overlap.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15100066
DATE: 10/13/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

MBG-100915S -  Batch 97930 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) 10/09/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX3.0 1.5MG/KG 3.0UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-GX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-100915S -  Batch 97930 - Soil by EPA-8021

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Benzene 10/09/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.030 0.018MG/KG 0.030UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Toluene 10/09/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.050 0.020MG/KG 0.050UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Ethylbenzene 10/09/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.050 0.016MG/KG 0.050UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Xylenes 10/09/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.20 0.053MG/KG 0.20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-100915S -  Batch 97952 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D

ET

OR

G RSLT 
TYPEXXX

RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) 10/09/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX87 12MG/KG 87UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) 10/09/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX50 23MG/KG 50UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-101215S -  Batch 97977 - Soil by EPA-8260

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Dichlorodifluoromethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 1.1UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Chloromethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.66UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Vinyl Chloride 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.029UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Bromomethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.56UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Chloroethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.66UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Carbon Tetrachloride 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.70UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Trichlorofluoromethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.58UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,1-Dichloroethene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.030UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Methylene Chloride 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX20 1.4UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Methyl T-Butyl Ether 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.69UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.66UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,1-Dichloroethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.67UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.72UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

2,2-Dichloropropane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.68UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Bromochloromethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 1.2UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Chloroform 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.68UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15100066
DATE: 10/13/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

MB-101215S -  Batch 97977 - Soil by EPA-8260
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.62UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,1-Dichloropropene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.62UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2-Dichloroethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.018UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Trichloroethene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.048UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2-Dichloropropane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.62UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Dibromomethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.78UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Bromodichloromethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.69UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.74UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Toluene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.71UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.71UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.74UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,3-Dichloropropane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.72UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Tetrachloroethylene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.046UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Dibromochloromethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 1.1UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2-Dibromoethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX5.0 0.023UG/KG 5.0UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Chlorobenzene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.74UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.57UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Bromoform 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.79UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.76UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.80UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Bromobenzene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.77UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

2-Chlorotoluene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.77UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

4-Chlorotoluene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 1.1UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.78UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.72UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.78UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX50 0.91UG/KG 50UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.68UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Hexachlorobutadiene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.80UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 10/12/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX10 0.72UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-100915S -  Batch 97998 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIM

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Naphthalene 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 3.2UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

2-Methylnaphthalene 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 3.9UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

1-Methylnaphthalene 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 3.2UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[A]Anthracene 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 3.3UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Chrysene 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 4.5UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[B]Fluoranthene 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 4.4UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15100066
DATE: 10/13/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

MB-100915S -  Batch 97998 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIM
Benzo[K]Fluoranthene 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 3.6UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[A]Pyrene 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 3.5UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Indeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 4.2UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Dibenz[A,H]Anthracene 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 5.0UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[G,H,I]Perylene 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 5.6UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MBLK-262978 -  Batch R262978 - Soil by EPA-8082

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D

ET

OR

G RSLT 
TYPEXXX

RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

PCB-1016 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX0.10 0.0081MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8082

PCB-1221 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX0.10 0.0081MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8082

PCB-1232 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX0.10 0.0081MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8082

PCB-1242 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX0.10 0.0081MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8082

PCB-1248 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX0.10 0.0081MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8082

PCB-1254 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX0.10 0.0081MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8082

PCB-1260 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX0.10 0.0081MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8082

PCB-1268 10/12/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX0.10 0.0081MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8082

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-101215S -  Batch 97964 - Soil by EPA-6020

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Lead 10/12/2015 RAL TRGN NXXX0.10 0.047MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-6020

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15100066
DATE: 10/13/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

XXX
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

97930 - Soil by NWTPH-GXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS 0.493.0 10/09/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y87.3 XXXNWTPH-GX 21.8REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD 0.49 1.53.0 10/09/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y187.8 9.14 XXXNWTPH-GX 21.9REPORTING REPORTING

97930 - Soil by EPA-8021ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Benzene - BS 0.00610.030 10/09/2015 PAB1 67.7 1241.00 SC YesY Y80.5 XXXEPA-8021 0.805REPORTING REPORTING

Benzene - BSD 0.0061 0.0180.030 10/09/2015 PAB1 67.7 1241.00 SC YesY Y181.0 8.5 XXXEPA-8021 0.810REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BS 0.00670.050 10/09/2015 PAB1 71 1231.00 SC YesY Y85.4 XXXEPA-8021 0.854REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BSD 0.0067 0.0200.050 10/09/2015 PAB1 71 1231.00 SC YesY Y186.0 9.7 XXXEPA-8021 0.860REPORTING REPORTING

Ethylbenzene - BS 0.00530.050 10/09/2015 PAB1 69.8 1171.00 SC YesY Y85.3 XXXEPA-8021 0.853REPORTING REPORTING

Ethylbenzene - BSD 0.0053 0.0160.050 10/09/2015 PAB1 69.8 1171.00 SC YesY Y186.2 10 XXXEPA-8021 0.862REPORTING REPORTING

Xylenes - BS 0.0180.20 10/09/2015 PAB1 70 1193.00 SC YesY Y85.2 XXXEPA-8021 2.56REPORTING REPORTING

Xylenes - BSD 0.018 0.0530.20 10/09/2015 PAB1 70 1193.00 SC YesY Y186.1 10 XXXEPA-8021 2.58REPORTING REPORTING

97952 - Soil by NWTPH-DXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BS 3.925 10/09/2015 DLC1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y105 XXXNWTPH-DX 132REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD 3.9 1225 10/09/2015 DLC1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y9115 12 XXXNWTPH-DX 144REPORTING REPORTING

97977 - Soil by EPA-8260ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

1,1-Dichloroethene - BS 0.009910 10/12/2015 DLC1 73 13810.0 SC YesY Y105 XXXEPA-8260 10.5REPORTING REPORTING

1,1-Dichloroethene - BSD 0.0099 0.03010 10/12/2015 DLC1 73 13810.0 SC YesY Y4101 22 XXXEPA-8260 10.1REPORTING REPORTING

Trichloroethene - BS 0.01610 10/12/2015 DLC1 75 13610.0 SC YesY Y102 XXXEPA-8260 10.2REPORTING REPORTING

Trichloroethene - BSD 0.016 0.04810 10/12/2015 DLC1 75 13610.0 SC YesY Y2100 20 XXXEPA-8260 10.0REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BS 0.2410 10/12/2015 DLC1 76 13410.0 SC YesY Y96.1 XXXEPA-8260 9.61REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BSD 0.24 0.7110 10/12/2015 DLC1 76 13410.0 SC YesY Y393.3 21 XXXEPA-8260 9.33REPORTING REPORTING

Chlorobenzene - BS 0.2510 10/12/2015 DLC1 79 12810.0 SC YesY Y91.4 XXXEPA-8260 9.14REPORTING REPORTING

Chlorobenzene - BSD 0.25 0.7410 10/12/2015 DLC1 79 12810.0 SC YesY Y293.2 20 XXXEPA-8260 9.32REPORTING REPORTING

97998 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIMALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Naphthalene - BS 1.120 10/12/2015 GAP1 49.2 140500 SC YesY Y105 XXXEPA-8270 SIM 524REPORTING REPORTING

Naphthalene - BSD 1.1 3.220 10/12/2015 GAP1 49.2 140500 SC YesY Y3275.9 17.3 XXXEPA-8270 SIM 379REPORTING REPORTING

Benzo[G,H,I]Perylene - BS 1.920 10/12/2015 GAP1 40.4 143500 SC YesY Y129 XXXEPA-8270 SIM 646REPORTING REPORTING
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / 122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15100066
DATE: 10/13/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

XXX
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Benzo[G,H,I]Perylene - BSD 1.9 5.620 10/12/2015 GAP1 40.4 143500 SC YesY Y3492.0 22.8 XXXEPA-8270 SIM 460REPORTING REPORTING

R262978 - Soil by EPA-8082ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

PCB-1016 - BS 0.00270.10 10/12/2015 GAP1 50 1501.00 SC YesY Y132 XXXEPA-8082 1.32REPORTING REPORTING

PCB-1016 - BSD 0.0027 0.00810.10 10/12/2015 GAP1 50 1501.00 SC YesY Y0132 21 XXXEPA-8082 1.32REPORTING REPORTING

PCB-1260 - BS 0.00270.10 10/12/2015 GAP1 50 150SQ1 1.00 SC YesY Y158 XXXEPA-8082 1.58REPORTING REPORTING

PCB-1260 - BSD 0.0027 0.00810.10 10/12/2015 GAP1 50 150SQ1 1.00 SC YesY Y0158 21 XXXEPA-8082 1.58REPORTING REPORTING

SQ1 -  Spike outside of control limits with a high bias. Associated compounds non-detect. No corrective action taken.

97964 - Soil by EPA-6020ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Lead - BS 0.0160.10 10/12/2015 RAL1 80 1205.00 SC YesY N102 XXXEPA-6020 5.11REPORTING REPORTING

Lead - BSD 0.016 0.0470.10 10/12/2015 RAL1 80 1205.00 SC YesY N2104 9.36 XXXEPA-6020 5.20REPORTING REPORTING

APPROVED BY:

Laboratory Director

APPROVED BY
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Mr. Dylan Frazer

Landau Associates, Inc.

130 - 2nd Ave. S.

Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On October 16th, 4 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project 

number EV15100104. The project was identified as your Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071. The 

sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan

Laboratory Director

October 22, 2015
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SW-9

COLLECTION DATE: 10/16/2015 12:20:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100104

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100104-01

DATE: 10/22/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 

FACTOR
UNITSLIMITS

XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 

LIMITS
RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/19/2015 PAB120 0.69 U1ND 10/19/2015MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 PAB10.030 0.0055 U1ND 10/19/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 PAB10.050 0.0045 U1ND 10/19/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 PAB10.050 0.0052 U1ND 10/19/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 PAB10.20 0.014 U1ND 10/19/2015MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 DLC125 9.2 1ND 10/16/2015150 MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 DLC201000 360 20ND 10/19/201516000 MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX1000 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.4 1ND 10/19/201551 UG/KGNaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.9 1ND 10/19/201581 UG/KG2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.4 1ND 10/19/201599 UG/KG1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.5 1ND 10/19/201529 UG/KGBenzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.4 1ND 10/19/201588 UG/KGChrysene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.3 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.7 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.7 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.2 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGIndeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.8 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGDibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/22/2015 RAL50.50 0.27 5ND 10/19/20156.8 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XXX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 
ADDED

LIMITS
XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/19/2015 PAB1140 0.395ND 10/19/201577.4 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 PAB1140 0.395ND 10/19/201570.6 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 DLC1134 3.89ND 10/16/2015119 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 DLC20134 GS23.89ND- GS2 10/19/2015174 GS2C25 20X Dilution NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP1157 754ND 10/19/201599.6 Terphenyl-d14 EPA-8270 SIM XXX28.9 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
 GS2 - Surrogate outside of control limits due to dilution.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains weathered diesel 1 and lube oil.
 Gasoline range reporting limit raised due to semivolatile range product overlap.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID BS-6

COLLECTION DATE: 10/16/2015 12:40:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100104

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100104-02

DATE: 10/22/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/16/2015 PAB13.0 0.69 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB10.030 0.0055 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB10.050 0.0045 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB10.050 0.0052 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB10.20 0.014 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 DLC125 9.2 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 DLC150 18 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.6 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGNaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.1 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KG2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.6 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KG1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.7 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.6 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGChrysene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.5 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.9 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.9 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.4 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGIndeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 4.0 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGDibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/22/2015 RAL50.50 0.29 5ND 10/19/201515 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XXX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/16/2015 PAB1140 0.396ND 10/16/2015104 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB1140 0.396ND 10/16/201595.1 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 DLC1134 3.89ND 10/16/2015121 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP1157 808ND 10/19/201599.9 Terphenyl-d14 EPA-8270 SIM XXX28.9 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SW-10

COLLECTION DATE: 10/16/2015 1:00:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100104

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100104-03

DATE: 10/22/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/16/2015 PAB13.0 0.60 1ND 10/16/201515 MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB10.030 0.0048 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB10.050 0.0039 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB10.050 0.0045 1ND 10/16/20150.058 MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB10.20 0.012 1ND 10/16/20150.34 MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 DLC125 9.4 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 DLC150 18 1ND- 10/16/2015420 MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.4 1ND 10/19/201533 UG/KGNaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.9 1ND 10/19/201564 UG/KG2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.4 1ND 10/19/201544 UG/KG1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.5 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.4 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGChrysene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.3 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.7 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.7 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.2 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGIndeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.7 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGDibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/22/2015 RAL50.50 0.27 5ND 10/19/201514 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XXX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/16/2015 PAB1140 0.343ND 10/16/2015102 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB1140 0.343ND 10/16/201596.1 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 DLC1134 4.00ND 10/16/2015132 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP1157 749ND 10/19/2015101 Terphenyl-d14 EPA-8270 SIM XXX28.9 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains highly weathered gasoline and lube oil.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SW-11

COLLECTION DATE: 10/16/2015 1:10:00 PM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100104

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100104-04

DATE: 10/22/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR

UNITSLIMITS
XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 
LIMITS

RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PREP 

DATEX
10/16/2015 PAB13.0 0.78 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XXX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB10.030 0.0063 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB10.050 0.0051 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB10.050 0.0059 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XXX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB10.20 0.015 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XXX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 DLC125 9.6 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 DLC150 19 U1ND 10/16/2015MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.6 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGNaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.1 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KG2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.6 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KG1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.7 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.6 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGChrysene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.5 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.9 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 2.9 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGBenzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 3.4 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGIndeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP120 4.0 U1ND 10/19/2015UG/KGDibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM XXX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/22/2015 RAL50.50 0.29 5ND 10/19/201514 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XXX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 

ADDED
LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PREP 

DATEX
10/16/2015 PAB1140 0.447ND 10/16/2015101 TFT NWTPH-GX XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 PAB1140 0.447ND 10/16/201593.9 TFT EPA-8021 XXX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/16/2015 DLC1134 4.06ND 10/16/2015140 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XXX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/19/2015 GAP1157 811ND 10/19/2015121 Terphenyl-d14 EPA-8270 SIM XXX28.9 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15100104
DATE: 10/22/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

MBG-100915S -  Batch 97930 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) 10/09/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX3.0 1.5MG/KG 3.0UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-GX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-100915S -  Batch 97930 - Soil by EPA-8021

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Benzene 10/09/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.030 0.018MG/KG 0.030UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Toluene 10/09/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.050 0.020MG/KG 0.050UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Ethylbenzene 10/09/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.050 0.016MG/KG 0.050UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Xylenes 10/09/2015 PAB TRGN YXXX0.20 0.053MG/KG 0.20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-101415S -  Batch 98074 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D

ET

OR

G RSLT 
TYPEXXX

RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) 10/14/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX25 12MG/KG 25UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) 10/14/2015 DLC TRGN YXXX50 23MG/KG 50UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-101915S -  Batch 98167 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIM

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Naphthalene 10/19/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 3.2UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

2-Methylnaphthalene 10/19/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 3.9UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

1-Methylnaphthalene 10/19/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 3.2UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[A]Anthracene 10/19/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 3.3UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Chrysene 10/19/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 4.5UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[B]Fluoranthene 10/19/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 4.4UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[K]Fluoranthene 10/19/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 3.6UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[A]Pyrene 10/19/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 3.5UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Indeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene 10/19/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 4.2UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Dibenz[A,H]Anthracene 10/19/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 5.0UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[G,H,I]Perylene 10/19/2015 GAP TRGN YXXX20 5.6UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15100104
DATE: 10/22/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

MB-101915S -  Batch 98198 - Soil by EPA-6020

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
ET

OR
G RSLT 

TYPEXXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Lead 10/22/2015 RAL TRGN NXXX0.10 0.047MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-6020

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15100104
DATE: 10/22/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

XXX
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

97930 - Soil by NWTPH-GXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS 0.493.0 10/09/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y87.3 XXXNWTPH-GX 21.8REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD 0.49 1.53.0 10/09/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y187.8 9.14 XXXNWTPH-GX 21.9REPORTING REPORTING

97930 - Soil by EPA-8021ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Benzene - BS 0.00610.030 10/09/2015 PAB1 67.7 1241.00 SC YesY Y80.5 XXXEPA-8021 0.805REPORTING REPORTING

Benzene - BSD 0.0061 0.0180.030 10/09/2015 PAB1 67.7 1241.00 SC YesY Y181.0 8.5 XXXEPA-8021 0.810REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BS 0.00670.050 10/09/2015 PAB1 71 1231.00 SC YesY Y85.4 XXXEPA-8021 0.854REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BSD 0.0067 0.0200.050 10/09/2015 PAB1 71 1231.00 SC YesY Y186.0 9.7 XXXEPA-8021 0.860REPORTING REPORTING

Ethylbenzene - BS 0.00530.050 10/09/2015 PAB1 69.8 1171.00 SC YesY Y85.3 XXXEPA-8021 0.853REPORTING REPORTING

Ethylbenzene - BSD 0.0053 0.0160.050 10/09/2015 PAB1 69.8 1171.00 SC YesY Y186.2 10 XXXEPA-8021 0.862REPORTING REPORTING

Xylenes - BS 0.0180.20 10/09/2015 PAB1 70 1193.00 SC YesY Y85.2 XXXEPA-8021 2.56REPORTING REPORTING

Xylenes - BSD 0.018 0.0530.20 10/09/2015 PAB1 70 1193.00 SC YesY Y186.1 10 XXXEPA-8021 2.58REPORTING REPORTING

98074 - Soil by NWTPH-DXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BS 3.925 10/14/2015 DLC1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y92.4 XXXNWTPH-DX 116REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD 3.9 1225 10/14/2015 DLC1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y698.2 12 XXXNWTPH-DX 123REPORTING REPORTING

98167 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIMALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Naphthalene - BS 1.120 10/19/2015 GAP1 49.2 140500 SC YesY Y127 XXXEPA-8270 SIM 634REPORTING REPORTING

Naphthalene - BSD 1.1 3.220 10/19/2015 GAP1 49.2 140500 SC YesY Y4481.5 17.3 XXXEPA-8270 SIM 408REPORTING REPORTING

Benzo[G,H,I]Perylene - BS 1.920 10/19/2015 GAP1 40.4 143500 SC YesY Y107 XXXEPA-8270 SIM 535REPORTING REPORTING

Benzo[G,H,I]Perylene - BSD 1.9 5.620 10/19/2015 GAP1 40.4 143500 SC YesY Y3277.7 22.8 XXXEPA-8270 SIM 388REPORTING REPORTING

98198 - Soil by EPA-6020ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Lead - BS 0.0160.10 10/22/2015 RAL1 80 1205.00 SC YesY N101 XXXEPA-6020 5.06REPORTING REPORTING

Lead - BSD 0.016 0.0470.10 10/22/2015 RAL1 80 1205.00 SC YesY N1102 9.36 XXXEPA-6020 5.12REPORTING REPORTING
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

APPROVED BY:

Laboratory Director

APPROVED BY
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Mr. Dylan Frazer

Landau Associates, Inc.

130 - 2nd Ave. S.

Edmonds, WA 98020

Dear Mr. Frazer,

On October 23rd, 1 sample was received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project 

number EV15100140. The project was identified as your Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071. The 

sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan

Laboratory Director

October 27, 2015
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

CLIENT SAMPLE ID SW-12

COLLECTION DATE: 10/23/2015 8:15:00 AM

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

EV15100140

ALS SAMPLE#: EV15100140-01

DATE: 10/27/2015

DATA RESULTS

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer DATE RECEIVED: 10/23/2015

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 

FACTOR
UNITSLIMITS

XXXXX XXXX

REPORTING 

LIMITS
RESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BY
QUALXXXXX

PR

DAX
10/23/2015 PAB13.0 0.56 U1ND 10MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) NWTPH-GX XX3.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 PAB10.030 0.0045 U1ND 10MG/KGBenzene EPA-8021 XX0.030 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 PAB10.050 0.0036 U1ND 10MG/KGToluene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 PAB10.050 0.0042 U1ND 10MG/KGEthylbenzene EPA-8021 XX0.050 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 PAB10.20 0.011 U1ND 10MG/KGXylenes EPA-8021 XX0.20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 DLC125 8.8 U1ND 10MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 DLC150 17 1ND 10350 MG/KGTPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 GAP120 2.3 U1ND 10UG/KGNaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 GAP120 2.8 U1ND 10UG/KG2-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 GAP120 2.3 U1ND 10UG/KG1-Methylnaphthalene EPA-8270 SIM XX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 GAP120 2.4 U1ND 10UG/KGBenzo[A]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM XX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 GAP120 3.2 U1ND 10UG/KGChrysene EPA-8270 SIM XX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 GAP120 3.2 U1ND 10UG/KGBenzo[B]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM XX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 GAP120 2.6 U1ND 10UG/KGBenzo[K]Fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM XX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 GAP120 2.6 U1ND 10UG/KGBenzo[A]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM XX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 GAP120 3.1 U1ND 10UG/KGIndeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene EPA-8270 SIM XX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 GAP120 3.6 U1ND 10UG/KGDibenz[A,H]Anthracene EPA-8270 SIM XX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

10/26/2015 RAL50.50 0.26 5ND 1046 MG/KGLead EPA-6020 XX0.50 XXXXX XXXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 
ADDED

LIMITS
XXXXX XXXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS 
DATE

ANALYSIS 
BY

QUALXXXXX
PR

DAX
10/23/2015 PAB1140 0.319ND 10117 TFT NWTPH-GX XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 PAB1140 0.319ND 10122 TFT EPA-8021 XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 DLC1134 3.72ND 1099.5 C25 NWTPH-DX w/ SGA XX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

10/23/2015 GAP1157 723ND 10114 Terphenyl-d14 EPA-8270 SIM XX28.9 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains lube oil.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15100140
DATE: 10/27/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

MBG-101915S -  Batch 98173 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

DE
T

OR
G RSL

TYPXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) 10/19/2015 PAB TRN YXXX3.0 1.5MG/KG 3.0UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-GX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-101915S -  Batch 98173 - Soil by EPA-8021

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

DE
T

OR
G RSL

TYPXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Benzene 10/19/2015 PAB TRN YXXX0.030 0.018MG/KG 0.030UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Toluene 10/19/2015 PAB TRN YXXX0.050 0.020MG/KG 0.050UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Ethylbenzene 10/19/2015 PAB TRN YXXX0.050 0.016MG/KG 0.050UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

Xylenes 10/19/2015 PAB TRN YXXX0.20 0.053MG/KG 0.20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8021

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-102215S -  Batch 98303 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

DE

T

OR

G RSL
TYPXX

RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) 10/22/2015 DLC TRN YXXX25 12MG/KG 25UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

TPH-Oil Range (C24-C40) 10/22/2015 DLC TRN YXXX50 23MG/KG 50UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-101915S -  Batch 98167 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIM

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

DE
T

OR
G RSL

TYPXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Naphthalene 10/19/2015 GAP TRN YXXX20 3.2UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

2-Methylnaphthalene 10/19/2015 GAP TRN YXXX20 3.9UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

1-Methylnaphthalene 10/19/2015 GAP TRN YXXX20 3.2UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[A]Anthracene 10/19/2015 GAP TRN YXXX20 3.3UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Chrysene 10/19/2015 GAP TRN YXXX20 4.5UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[B]Fluoranthene 10/19/2015 GAP TRN YXXX20 4.4UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[K]Fluoranthene 10/19/2015 GAP TRN YXXX20 3.6UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[A]Pyrene 10/19/2015 GAP TRN YXXX20 3.5UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Indeno[1,2,3-Cd]Pyrene 10/19/2015 GAP TRN YXXX20 4.2UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Dibenz[A,H]Anthracene 10/19/2015 GAP TRN YXXX20 5.0UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

Benzo[G,H,I]Perylene 10/19/2015 GAP TRN YXXX20 5.6UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8270 SIM

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15100140
DATE: 10/27/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

MB-102615S -  Batch 98371 - Soil by EPA-6020

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

DE
T

OR
G RSL

TYPXX
RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUAL

Lead 10/26/2015 RAL TRN NXXX0.10 0.047MG/KG 0.10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-6020

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Gunderson UST / #122023.070.071

CLIENT: Landau Associates, Inc.
130 - 2nd Ave. S.
Edmonds, WA 98020

ALS SDG#: EV15100140
DATE: 10/27/2015

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Dylan Frazer

XXX
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

98173 - Soil by NWTPH-GXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BS 0.493.0 10/19/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y86.7 XXXNWTPH-GX 21.7REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Volatile Range (C7-C12) - BSD 0.49 1.53.0 10/19/2015 PAB1 66.5 122.725.0 SC YesY Y086.7 9.14 XXXNWTPH-GX 21.7REPORTING REPORTING

98173 - Soil by EPA-8021ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Benzene - BS 0.00610.030 10/19/2015 PAB1 67.7 1241.00 SC YesY Y89.3 XXXEPA-8021 0.893REPORTING REPORTING

Benzene - BSD 0.0061 0.0180.030 10/19/2015 PAB1 67.7 1241.00 SC YesY Y089.2 8.5 XXXEPA-8021 0.892REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BS 0.00670.050 10/19/2015 PAB1 71 1231.00 SC YesY Y91.8 XXXEPA-8021 0.918REPORTING REPORTING

Toluene - BSD 0.0067 0.0200.050 10/19/2015 PAB1 71 1231.00 SC YesY Y091.6 9.7 XXXEPA-8021 0.916REPORTING REPORTING

Ethylbenzene - BS 0.00530.050 10/19/2015 PAB1 69.8 1171.00 SC YesY Y101 XXXEPA-8021 1.01REPORTING REPORTING

Ethylbenzene - BSD 0.0053 0.0160.050 10/19/2015 PAB1 69.8 1171.00 SC YesY Y1100 10 XXXEPA-8021 1.00REPORTING REPORTING

Xylenes - BS 0.0180.20 10/19/2015 PAB1 70 1193.00 SC YesY Y98.8 XXXEPA-8021 2.97REPORTING REPORTING

Xylenes - BSD 0.018 0.0530.20 10/19/2015 PAB1 70 1193.00 SC YesY Y198.3 10 XXXEPA-8021 2.95REPORTING REPORTING

98303 - Soil by NWTPH-DXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BS 3.925 10/22/2015 DLC1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y99.3 XXXNWTPH-DX 124REPORTING REPORTING

TPH-Diesel Range (C12-C24) - BSD 3.9 1225 10/22/2015 DLC1 75.5 122.1125 SC YesY Y1100 12 XXXNWTPH-DX 126REPORTING REPORTING

98167 - Soil by EPA-8270 SIMALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Naphthalene - BS 1.120 10/19/2015 GAP1 49.2 140500 SC YesY Y127 XXXEPA-8270 SIM 634REPORTING REPORTING

Naphthalene - BSD 1.1 3.220 10/19/2015 GAP1 49.2 140500 SC YesY Y4481.5 17.3 XXXEPA-8270 SIM 408REPORTING REPORTING

Benzo[G,H,I]Perylene - BS 1.920 10/19/2015 GAP1 40.4 143500 SC YesY Y107 XXXEPA-8270 SIM 535REPORTING REPORTING

Benzo[G,H,I]Perylene - BSD 1.9 5.620 10/19/2015 GAP1 40.4 143500 SC YesY Y3277.7 22.8 XXXEPA-8270 SIM 388REPORTING REPORTING

98371 - Soil by EPA-6020ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
DE

T

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT 
RS

XXX
RESULTREPORTING 

Lead - BS 0.0160.10 10/26/2015 RAL1 80 1205.00 SC YesY N98.4 XXXEPA-6020 4.92REPORTING REPORTING

Lead - BSD 0.80 2.42.4 10/26/2015 RAL1 80 120250 SC YesY N22.01 9.36 XXXEPA-6020 5.04REPORTING REPORTING
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

APPROVED BY:

Laboratory Director

APPROVED BY
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Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment Checklist 
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V. REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT (check one) 

 Release investigation following permanent UST system closure (i.e. tank removal or closure-in-place). 

 Release investigation following a failed tank and/or line tightness test. 

 Release investigation following discovery of contaminated soil and/or groundwater. 

 Release investigation directed by Ecology to determine if the UST system is the source of offsite impacts. 

 
UST system is undergoing a “change-in-service”, which is changing from storing a regulated substance (e.g. 
gasoline) to storing a non-regulated substance (e.g. water). 

 Directed by Ecology for UST system permanently closed or abandoned before 12/22/1988. 

I. UST FACILITY II. OWNER/OPERATOR INFORMATION 

Facility Compliance Tag #:  n/a Owner/Operator Name:  City of Shoreline 

UST ID #:    n/a    Business Name:  n/a 

Site Name:  Aurora Gunderson Property Address:  17500 Midvale Avenue N 

Site Address:  19804 and 19806 Aurora Avenue N City:  Shoreline State:  WA Zip:  98133 

City:  Shoreline Phone:  206-801-2482 

Phone:  n/a Email:        

III. CERTIFIED SITE ASSESSOR  

Service Provider Name:  Dylan Frazer Company Name:  Landau Associates 

Cell Phone:  n/a Email:  dfrazer@landauinc.com Address:  130 2nd Avenue South 

Certification #:  8036209 Exp. Date:  10/13/17 City:  Edmonds State:  WA Zip:  98020 

IV. TANK INFORMATION 

TANK ID  TANK CAPACITY LAST SUBSTANCE STORED 
DATE SITE CHECK OR 

ASSESSMENT CONDUCTED 

UST-1 2,000 Gasoline 9/28/15 

UST-2 2,800 Diesel 9/28/15 

UST-3 2,800 Gasoline 9/28/15 

UST-4 2,800 Gasoline 10/7/15 

UST-5 3,000 Gasoline 10/7/15 

UST-6 300 Waste Oil 10/9/15 

SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST 
FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS 

This checklist certifies that site check or site assessment activities were performed in 

accordance with Chapter 173-360 WAC. Instructions are found on the last page. 

 

UST ID #: __________ 

County:   __________ 



ECY 010-158 (Rev. Jan. 2015) 

 

 Other (describe):        

VI. CHECKLIST 

The site assessor must check each of the following items and include it in the report.   
Sections referenced below can be found in the Ecology publication  

Guidance for Site Checks and Site Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks. 
YES NO 

1. The location of the UST site is shown on a vicinity map.   

2. A brief summary of information obtained during the site inspection is provided (Section 3.2)   

3. A summary of UST system data is provided (Section 3.1)   

4. The soils characteristics at the UST site are described. (Section 5.2)   

5. Is there any apparent groundwater in the tank excavation?   

6. A brief description of the surrounding land use is provided. (Section 3.1)   

7. The name and address of the laboratory used to perform analyses is provided.  The methods used to 
collect and analyze the samples, including the number and types of samples collected, are also 
documented in the report.   The data from the laboratory is appended to the report. 

  

8. The following items are provided in one or more sketches: 

 Location and ID number for all field samples collected   

 If applicable, groundwater samples are distinguished from soil samples   

 Location of samples collected from stockpiled excavated soil   

 Tank and piping locations and limits of excavation pit   

 Adjacent structures and streets   

 Approximate locations of any on-site and nearby utilities   

9. If sampling procedures are different from those specified in the guidance, has justification for using these 
alternative sampling procedures been provided? (Section 3.4) 

  

10. A table is provided showing laboratory results for each sample collected including; sample ID number, 
constituents analyzed for and corresponding concentration, analytical method, and detection limit for 
that method.  Any sample exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup standards are highlighted or bolded. 

  

11. Any factors that may have compromised the quality of the data or validity of the results are described.   

12. The results of this site check/site assessment indicate that a confirmed release of a regulated substance 
has occurred. The requirements for reporting confirmed releases can be found in WAC 173-360-372.  

  

VII. REQUIRED SIGNATURES 
Signature acknowledges the Site Check or Site Assessment complies with UST regulations WAC 173-360-360 through -395. 

Dylan Frazer  
 

 12/18/15 

Print or Type Name  Signature of Certified Site Assessor  Date 
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INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 

INSTRUCTIONS 

This checklist must accompany the results of a Site Check Report, which is performed if a release of petroleum 

or other regulated substance is suspected.  It is also required to accompany a Site Assessment Report, which is 

required following the permanent closure or “change-in-service” of an underground storage tank system.  This 

form is required to be filled out whether or not contamination is found.  This checklist is to be completed by the 

Site Assessor and submitted within thirty days of completing these activities to the following address:  

 

Dept. of Ecology 

UST Section 

PO Box 47655 

Olympia, WA  98504-7655 

 

I./II. UST Facility and Owner/Operator Information:  Fill out these sections completely. If you do     

not know your UST ID number, include the facility compliance tag number.  

III.  Service Provider Information:  It is the responsibility of the ICC-certified Site Assessor to 

ensure that sampling and documentation procedures are completed in accordance with Ecology’s 

Guidance for Site Checks and Site Assessment for Underground Storage Tanks. 

IV. Tank Information:  Use the same Tank identification numbers listed on the facility’s Business 

License which is based on the most recent UST Addendum on file with Ecology. List the last 

substance stored in each tank, the tank sizes and the date the site check or site assessment was 

completed. 

V.  Required Signature: The Site Assessor signature certifies these procedures were followed.   

All confirmed releases must be reported to Ecology by the owner within 24 hours and by service providers 

within 72 hours of discovery.  A Site Characterization Report must be submitted to Ecology within 90 days 

after confirming a release. 

Further questions?  Please contact your regional office below and ask for a tank inspector to assist you. 

 

Regional Office Counties Served 

Central (509) 575-2490 Benton, Chelan, Douglas, Kittitas, Klickitat, Okanogan, Yakima 

Eastern (509) 329-3400 
Adams, Asotin, Columbia, Ferry, Franklin, Garfield, Grant, Lincoln, 

Pend Oreille, Spokane, Stevens, Walla Walla, Whitman 

HQ (360) 407-7170 Federal facilities in Western Washington 

Northwest (425) 649-7000 Island, King, Kitsap, San Juan, Skagit, Snohomish, Whatcom 

Southwest (360) 407-6300 
Clallam, Clark, Cowlitz, Grays Harbor, Jefferson, Lewis, Mason, 

Pacific, Pierce, Skamania, Thurston, Wahkiakum 

 

or find a complete list of UST inspectors at: 

www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/ust-lust/people.html 

 

SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST 
FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS 

 


